o \& CITY OF BURLINGTON

Administration Department
300 N. Pine Street, Burlington, WI, 53105
(262) 342-1161 — (262) 763-3474 fax

Est. 1835 www.burlington-wi.gov

AGENDA
Zoning Board of Appeals

Wednesday, May 16, 2018 at 5:30 p.m.
City of Burlington Fire Station — 165 W. Washington Street

John Lynch, Jr.
Suzanne Boutcher
Tom Steffy

Lee Verhagen

Bill Smitz

1. Call to order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of minutes from August 16, 2017
4. Citizen Comments

5. Letter and Communications: None

6. Old Business: None

7. Public Hearing:

A. A Public Hearing to hear Public comment regarding the consideration of a variance from Section
315-71D, signs, for property located at 1456 S. Pine Street, to install a 149 square foot sign on the
west side and to allow a 149 square foot sign on the north side face the public street.

B. A Public Hearing to hear Public comment regarding the consideration of a variance from Section
315-51C(1), fences, for property located at 1149 Hidden Creek Lane, to install a fence at the
sidewalk on a corner lot.

C. A Public Hearing to hear Public comment regarding the consideration of a variance from Section
315-31F(1), setback and yards, for property located at 171 Industrial Drive, to allow for a 15 foot
street yard setback.

8. New Business:
A. Consideration to approve a Zoning Variance application from Jason Riehle for property located at

1456 S. Pine Street, to install a sign of install a 149 square foot sign on the west side and to allow
a 149 square foot sign on the north side face the public street.



B. Consideration to approve a Zoning Variance application from David Waltz for property located at
1149 Hidden Creek Lane, to install a fence at the sidewalk on a corner lot instead of a 3 foot

required setback.

C. Consideration to approve a Zoning Variance application from Peter Scherrer Group, LLC for
property located at 171 Industrial Drive, to allow for a 15 foot street yard setback.

9. Adjourn

NOTE: If you are disabled and have accessibility needs or need information interpreted for you, please call the
City Clerk’s Office at 262-342-1161 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.



City of Burlington
Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes

Date of Meeting: August 16, 2017

Members Present: John Lynch Jr., Dan Snyder, Suzanne Boucher

Other Appearances: Gregory Guidry, Zoning Administrator

1.

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m.
No minutes to approve.

No citizen’s comments were received.

No letters or communications were received.
Old business - None

No Public Hearing

New Business

A presentation was made by Mr. Gregory Guidry, Zoning Administrator for consideration
of approval to move an existing rest room facility servicing the softball diamond of Echo
Park facing Congress St.

Mr. Guidry presented pictures and drawing which indicated the proposed new placement.
The city has found that the rest room structure does not meet set back rules as approved
by the Burlington City Counsel and while this location is grandfathered in, any movement
would necessitate meeting these rules. Mr. Guidry and the board discussed where the
placement would have to be and the reasons that the city is considering the move.

Mr. Guidry pointed out that the current location forces a person wishing to use the facility
must traverse a hill and/or uneven grass. He also indicated that the location makes access
by a disabled person difficult, if not impossible to use. The information presented showed
that the new location would raise the grade and move the facility closer to the current
sidewalk. The move proposed would allow at grade access from the sidewalk for disabled
users and would meet ADA requirements.



The board also looked at residential properties and found that the proposed location
would not have any effects on these. Following the discussion, a motion to approve a

zoning variance by Dan Snyder and seconded by Suzanne Boucher. The motion carried 3-
0.

Meeting adjourned at 6:00p.m.

John Lynch
Board of Zoning Appeals



THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS IN AND FOR THE CITY OF BURLINGTON

Notice of Hearing on
Proposed Zoning Variance Permit
M-1, Light Manufacturing District

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Burlington,
Racine County, Wisconsin, will conduct a hearing to receive evidence pertinent to its
consideration of an appeal from:

Owner: Jason Riehle

Applicant: Jason Riehle

Location: 1456 S. Pine Street

Zoning: M-1, Light Manufacturing District

Use: Self Storage

Variance

Requested: 1) A variance to Section 315-71D of the Zoning Ordinance. To install a

149 square foot sign, 3 times larger than the maximum allowable
size of 48 square feet on the west side.

2) To allow a 149 square foot sign to face the north side, which is
allowed in size, but also required to front on a public street, which it
does not.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a hearing on the above-mentioned Zoning
Variance Request will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Fire House, in the
City of Burlington on:

WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2018 DURING THE MEETING OF THE ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS SCHEDULED TO BEGIN AT 5:30 P.M. OR SHORTLY
THEREAFTER

CITY OF BURLINGTON

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Dated at Burlington, Wisconsin, 23™ day of April, 2018.
Carina Walters, City Administrator

Published in the Burlington Standard Press
April 26" & May 3™, 2018



THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS IN AND FOR THE CITY OF BURLINGTON

Notice of Hearing on
Proposed Zoning Variance Permit
Rs-3, Single-Family Residential District

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Burlington,
Racine County, Wisconsin, will conduct a hearing to receive evidence pertinent to its
consideration of an appeal from:

Owner: David & Christine Waltz

Applicant: David & Christine Waltz

Location: 1149 Hidden Creek Lane

Zoning: Rs-3, Single-Family Residential District

Use: Residence

Variance

Requested: 1) A variance to Section 315-51C(1) of the Zoning Ordinance. To

install a fence at the sidewalk on a corner lot instead of the 3 foot
required setback.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a hearing on the above-mentioned Zoning
Variance Request will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Fire House, in the
City of Burlington on:

WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2018 DURING THE MEETING OF THE ZONING

BOARD OF APPEALS SCHEDULED TO BEGIN AT 5:30 P.M. OR SHORTLY
THEREAFTER

CITY OF BURLINGTON

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Dated at Burlington, Wisconsin, 23" day of April, 2018.
Carina Walters, City Administrator

Published in the Burlington Standard Press
April 26" & May 3, 2018



THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS IN AND FOR THE CITY OF BURLINGTON

Notice of Hearing on
Proposed Zoning Variance Permit
M-2, General Manufacturing District

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Burlington,
Racine County, Wisconsin, will conduct a hearing to receive evidence pertinent to its
consideration of an appeal from:

Owner: Romata, LLP

Applicant: PSG, Inc.

Location: 171 Industrial Drive

Zoning: M-2, General Manufacturing District

Use: Warehouse addition

Variance

Requested: 1) A variance to Section 315-31F(1) of the Zoning Ordinance. To allow

for a 15 foot street yard setback instead of a 30 foot street yard
setback for the proposed warehouse addition.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a hearing on the above-mentioned Zoning
Variance Request will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Fire House, in the
City of Burlington on:

WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2018 DURING THE MEETING OF THE ZONING

BOARD OF APPEALS SCHEDULED TO BEGIN AT 5:30 P.M. OR SHORTLY
THEREAFTER

CITY OF BURLINGTON

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Dated at Burlington, Wisconsin, 23™ day of April, 2018.
Carina Walters, City Administrator

Published in the Burlington Standard Press
April 26" & May 3", 2018
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Building & Zoning Department
300 N. Pine Street, Burlington, W1, 53105
(262) 342-1163 - (262) 763-3474 fax
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ZONING FORM NO. 4 (Initials)
MODEL APPEAL OR APPLICATION

Est 189

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR ZONING VARIANCE

Instructions

Appeals and applications shall be filed with the Zoning Administrator. The Zoning Administrator shall refuse
appeals or applications that are not complete or are not legible.

Appeals
I hereby acknowledge of written notification of the Zoning Administrator’s permit refusal or notice of violation
and do, therefore, appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals for one of the following (check one):

1. Review, reversal or modification of the Zoning Administrator’s permit refusal, correction
order or interpretation.

2. A variance to Section 3/$ - 72/ of the Zoning Ordinance.

Date of previous appeal (if any):

Application
[ hereby apply for one of the following (please check one):
ﬁ 1. An interpretation of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance or the boundaries of the
- Zoning Map. See
2. Permission to substitute a more restrictive non-conforming use for an existing one. /4 H‘ac A M”_?L
3. A determination that an unspecified or unclassified use is permitted in a district.
4. A temporary use permit.

/,

Date of previous application (if any):

Disposition of previous application:

Names and Addresses

Applicant or Appellant: Ear/h;}m wi Self ;)lorc;fe
Owner of the site: J Zson A‘d’-h/("
Architect:
7
Professional Engineer: 1{\/[3”_ qu.~ ﬂq/
v g
Contractor: w;cé /))o'{//r)é'r_f




Description of the Subject Site = : ‘ :
Address of premises affected: / Y5 s’ % 1€ 57 / ﬁ{r /.AC) )Z:nﬁ
7

Lot: Block: . _ Subdivision:
Lot size: /& : ?? /C,f 25

Metes and bounds description (please attach:

Zoning district classification: /X -7

Description of existing operation or use:

Description of the proposed operation or use: _fé/ f )/ )Zﬂrqf g2

Number of employees: Q/

Type of structure: 57[89/

Terms of ordinance:
Variance requested: 3/{ ~ _77/ D
Reason for petition: {ee 07[7/ a LA {Po/ /6 )[ /ﬁ"

Attachments
The following required items shall be attached for all appeals and applications:

Plat of Survey prepared by a registered land surveyor showing the location, boundaries, dimensions, elevations,
uses, and size of the following: subject site; existing and proposed structures; existing and proposed easements,
streets, and other public ways; off-street parking, loading areas and driveways; existing highway access
restrictions; existing and proposed street, side and rear yards. In addition, the plate of survey shall show the
location, elevation and use of any abutting lands their structures within forty (40) feet of subject site.

Names and Addresses of all abutting and opposite property owners within 300 feet of the area.
zro'(r;r g o ]4421’.—’ Cofpm A

Addition4l Information“as may be required by the Plan Commission, City Engineer, Zoning, Building, Plumbing or

Health Inspectors.

Fee Receipt from the Treasurer in the amount of § 150.00.

An appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s permit refusal, correction order or interpretation shall be accompanied by
a statement as to why the Zoning Administrator’s decision is in error. An appeal for a variance shall be
accompanied by a statement of facts listing the appellant’s special conditions that would cause a literal
enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance to result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. An application for a
determination of unclassified uses shall be accompanied by a complete description of the process, operation of use
and comparisons with similar uses.

Date: 9/-;0 -/¥  Owner/Owner’s Agent: (/ dscn /4 s /l / €

Print ]
Signafure




City of Burlington, WI Page 4 of 6

Maximum Total Sign Area for All Wall, Fascia, Awning/Canopy,
_ Marquee and Graphic Signs '
Zoning District (square feet)

B-2A ' 1.30 square feet proportionally per 1 linear foot of exterior
storefront wall width that fronts on a public street; however, no sign
for any 1 exterior storefront which fronts upon any public street or
no sign for any 1 tenant which fronts upon any public street shall
exceed 200 square feet in area (b)

B-3 0.80 square foot proportionally per 1 linear foot of exterior business
front wall width that fronts on a public street; however, no sign for
any 1 exterior storefront which fronts upon any public street or no
sign for any 1 tenant which fronts upon any public street shall exceed
150 square feet in area (b)

M-1 1.20 square feet proportionally per 1 linear foot of exterior business
front wall width which fronts on a public street up to a maximum of
200 square feet per public street frontage (b)

M-2 1.20 square feet proportionally per 1 linear foot of exterior business
front wall width which fronts on a public street up to a maximum of
200 square feet per public street frontage (b)

M-3 (a) 0.40 square foot proportionally per 1 linear foot of exterior business
front wall width that fronts on a public street up to a maximum of
200 square feet per public street frontage (b)

M-4 1.25 square feet proportionally per 1 linear foot of exterior business
front wall width which fronts on a public street up to a maximum of
150 square feet per public street frontage (b)

Q-1 1.00 square foot proportionally per 1 linear foot of exterior business
front wall width which fronts on a public street up to a maximum of
200 square feet per public street frontage (b)

I-1 0.90 square foot proportionally per 1 linear foot of exterior building
front wall width which fronts on a public street up to a maximum of
200 square feet per public street frontage (b)

P-1 Private park name signs, as approved by the Common Council after
review and recommendation by the Plan Commission; public park
name signs, as approved by the Common Council after review and
recommendation by the Park Board

PUD (Residential) o (not permitted)
PUD (Nonresidential)  As set forth in basic zoning district(b)

NOTES:

(@) Also see additional sign requirements for signs located in the M-3 District as set forth in
§ 315-71F.

(b) Any one exterior storefront or exterior building front which is situated and/or designed
so as to be fronting upon two or more public streets shall only be allowed the maximum
sign area allowed as if said exterior storefront or exterior building front was fronting
upon one public street.

(©) Inthe B-1, B2-A, B-3, M-1, M-2, M-3, M-4 and |-1 zoning districts, primary business
entryways that do not face onto a public street shall be permitted one wall, fascia,

awning/canopy marquee or graphic sign not exceeding eight square feet. In the HPO
Historic Preservation Overlay District the requirements of § 315-74 shall apply. Also, see

https://ecode360.com/print/BU19547guid=9753384 4/3/2018



March 19, 2018

City of Burlington zoning and appeals,

Burlington Wi Self Storage is applying for a variance on section 315-71 D. We are in the process
of building storage units at 1456 S. Pine St., the south east corner of Hwy. 83 and the bypass.

In phase one we are putting up a 40x40 tower which is 40 feet tall on the corner of the
intersection Hwy. 83 and the bypass. The terrain drops sharply south from the road and the intersection.
Our main purpose of the tower is to maximize our company name visibility up on the 40-foot tower.

We being allowed a sign on the north side of the tower which is 149 sq. feet and would be highly
visible from the road and intersection. On the west side we are only allowed a sign 48 sq. ft. in size
which is one third the size of the sign on the north. This sign would not be as visible and
unproportionate to the north sign.

If we combine the linear sq. footage on the west tower with the linear sq. footage on Building 2
which runs along Hwy 83 we would have plenty of sq. footage on that roadside to put up the same size
sign that is on the north tower. This would make both signs proportional and highly visible from the road
and maximizing the purpose of the tower.

With this variance we are asking to be allowed two signs at the 149 sq. foot measurement.

Thank you,

Burlington Wi Self Storage
Jason and Amy Riehle
Ken Kessler
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CITY OF BURLINGTON

Building & Zoning Department
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ZONING FORM NO. 4
MODEL APPEAL OR APPLICATION

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR ZONING VARIANCE

Instructions
Appeals and applications shall be filed with the Zoning Administrator. The Zoning Administrator shall refuse
appeals or applications that are not complete or are not legible.

Appeals
I hereby acknowledge of written notification of the Zoning Administrator’s permit refusal or notice of violation and
do, therefore, appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals for one of the following (check one):

1. Review, reversal or modification of the Zoning Administrator’s permit refusal, correction
order or interpretation.
X 2. A variance to Section 2551 (fences) of the Zoning Ordinance.

Date of previous appeal (if any):

Application
I hereby apply for one of the following (please check one):
1. An interpretation of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance or the boundaries of the
Zoning Map.
2. Permission to substitute a more restrictive non-conforming use for an existing one.
3. A determination that an unspecified or unclassified use is permitted in a district.
4. A temporary use permit.

Date of previous application (if any):

Disposition of previous application:

Names and Addresses
Applfcan[ or Appe]]ant; DAVID AND CHRISTINE WALTZ

Owner of the site: SAME

Architect: NA

Professional Engineer: NA

Contractor: SELF

Description of the Subject Site



1149 HIDDEN CREEK LANE
SPRING BROOK LANDING

Address of premises affected:

48

Lot: Block: Subdivision:

Lot size:

Metes and bounds description (please attach:

Zoning district classification:

Description of existing operation or use:

Description of the proposed operation or use:

Number of employees:

YARD FENCE

Type of structure:

Terms of ordinance:

SET BACK FROM SIDEWALK

REQUEST FOR FENCE TO BE AT SIDEWALK, NOT SET BACK WITHIN YARD

Variance requested:

Reason for petition:

Attachments
The following required items shall be attached for all appeals and applications:

Plat of Survey prepared by a registered land surveyor showing the location, boundaries. dimensions, elevations,
uses, and size of the following: subject site: existing and proposed structures; existing and proposed easements,
streets, and other public ways: off-street parking, loading areas and driveways; existing highway access restrictions;
existing and proposed street, side and rear yards. In addition, the plate of survey shall show the location, elevation
and use of any abutting lands their structures within forty (40) feet of subject site.

Names and Addresses of all abutting and opposite property owners within 300 feet of the area,

Additional Information as may be required by the Plan Commission, City Engineer. Zoning, Building, Plumbing or
Health Inspectors.

Fee Receipt from the Treasurer in the amount of § 150.00.

An appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s permit refusal. correction order or interpretation shall be accompanied by
a statement as to why the Zoning Administrator’s decision is in error. An appeal for a variance shall be
accompanied by a statement of facts listing the appellant’s special conditions that would cause a literal enforcement
of the Zoning Ordinance to result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. An application for a
determination of unclassified uses shall be accompanied by a complete description of the process, operation of use

and comparisons with similar uses.
CHRISTINE WALTZ

b, 4116/2018
Clrseteme 200209
Signature ( J

Owner/Owner’s Agent:
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City of Burlington, Wi
Friday, October 6, 2017

Chapter 315. Zoning

Article V. Traffic, Loading, Parking, Access, Fences and
Landscaping

§ 315-51. Fences.

[Amended 11-19-1990 by Ord. No. 1322(27); 9-1-1992 by Ord. No. 1399(11); 11-18-2003 by Ord. No. 1740
(20); 12-20-2016 by Ord. No. 2010(6)]

A.  The construction of a fence anywhere within the City of Burlington shall require application for
a fence permit from the Building Inspector, the fee for which shall be in an amount set by the
City Council.

B. Application for a fence permit, when not part of a landscaping plan, shall be made to the
Building Inspector and include: the name and address of the applicant; the owner of the site and
the contractor; an accurate drawing or plat of survey of the site, inclusive of structures located
thereon; the address of the site; the proposed location of the fence superimposed on the
drawing or plat of survey; the type, materials, size, height and design of the proposed fence; and
any other information the Zoning Administrator may require.

C. Fence construction is subject to the following limitations:

(1) Placement and height.

(@) Placement on lot. A fence is permitted on or near the property lines in all districts. No
fence shall be closer than three feet from the street right-of-way in the front yard,
except a protective fence or a fence that is used to screen a parking lot from a
residential district. Such fences must display their most aesthetic side towards view of
the public.

(b) Height.

[1] All districts. Except as otherwise provided in this section, the following height
limitations apply in all districts:

[a] Frontyard. A fence that consists of at least 80% open space shall not exceed
four feet in height. A fence that has less than 80% open space may not
exceed three feet in height unless the fence is used to screen a parking lot
from a residential district, in which case it shall not exceed four feet in
height.

[b] Side and rear yards. A fence may not exceed six feet in height.

[c] Lots with more than one street yard. The above provisions for front yards
shall apply in each street yard.

httie-lanndalAN caminmntMITTIO8A?m 0 A=075110% 1Nn/EMMnt T
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[d] Historic districts. A fence may not be installed without an approved
certificate of appropriateness by the Historic Preservation Commission.

[2] Decorative fences.

[a] Decorative fences may be placed in the street yard but shall in no instance
be placed within the public right-of-way, provided that they shall not exceed
a height of three feet. Decorative fences on corner lots shall comply with the
traffic visibility requirements set forth in § 315-46 of this chapter.

[3] Measuring height.

[a] Theinstalled height of a fence shall be measured from the ground to the top
of a fence section, and the average height between two posts shall not
exceed the limitations in this section.

[b] A post, post cap or ornamental feature of a fence may exceed the height
limitations of this section, but shall not be disproportionate to the fence. If
the height of a post, post cap or ornamental feature will exceed the
maximum height by more than six inches, the Building Inspector may require
the owner to apply to the Plan Commission for approval.

(¢) Refuse containers. Refuse containers may be screened with a fence not meeting the
requirements of this section upon approval by the Zoning Administrator.

(2) Limitations and prohibitions.

(@ No fence or portion of a fence shall be placed within the vision clearance triangle, as
set forth in § 315-46.

(b) No fence may be constructed as a fence which conducts electricity, or is designed to
electrically shock or which uses barbed wire, or which contains a component designed
to cause harm to a person, except as provided below.

() Underground “invisible” pet fences shall be allowed without a permit, but must be
installed at least three feet from all property lines. Barbed wire may be used at the top
of a fence in an industrial district if the barbed wire and the devices securing the
barbed wire are at least 10 feet above the ground and project inward toward the
fenced property and away from public or adjoining property.

(d) No fence shall be constructed of unsightly or dangerous materials. The finished or
decorative side of a fence shall face adjoining property.

(3) Temporary fences. Fences erected for the protection of planting or to warn of
construction hazard or similar purpose shall be allowed without a permit, but shall be
clearly visible or marked with warning devices at four-foot intervals. Such fences shall meet
the placement and height requirements of this section unless such placement and height
defeats the purpose of the fence. Temporary fences, other than snow fences, shall not be
in place for more than 45 days.

(4) Nonconforming fences. Any fence existing on the effective date of this section and not
conforming to these requirements may be maintained, but any alteration, modification or
improvement of more than 50% of said fence shall result in the entire fence being brought
into compliance with this section.

(5) Determination of location. The property owner erecting the fence is solely responsible for
ensuring that the fence is located on his or her own property.
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City of Burlington, WI Page 3 of 3

(6) Fence repair. All fences shall be maintained and kept safe and in a state of good repair.

D.  All fence materials shall be approved by the Building Inspector, who shall issue a fence permit
upon application therefor for fences meeting the requirements of this section. If the Zoning
Administrator denies a permit hereunder, the applicant may appeal the decision to the Zoning
Board of Appeals, which may uphold, modify or overturn the Building Inspector’s decision.

httos://ecode360.com/print/BU1954?¢uid=9753 185 10/6/2017



April 16,2018
To Whom it May Concern,

We are writing you to request a building/zone code variance allowing us to erect a fence
in our backyard with the fence placed directly adjacent to the city sidewalk, as opposed
to the 4 foot set back as required by the existing code(s).

When our subdivision was planned 15 years ago, there were variances granted that
authorized our developer to build the lots narrower than the current (at that time)
building codes, as well as narrowing the street widths on Hidden Creek Lane, Tributary
Drive and Springbrook Drive.

Our property is a corner lot on an alley, with a seven foot wide parkway, as well as a 4
foot sidewalk, making our existing “yard” already 11 feet from the curb. Requiring an
additional 4 feet will not only look quite peculiar, it will effectively cut portions of our
side/back yard in half. Furthermore, we will appear to be non-conforming due to the
fact that the other two corner lots within our small subdivision that currently have yard
fences have fences that are directly abutting their respective sidewalks (one received a
variance, one is older so followed the current code from that time).

We have already received the approval from our Home Owner’s Association. And
please feel free to contact our neighbors directly to the north, south, east and west:
KEITH O'BRIEN @ 548 TRIBUTARY DRIVE

BRUCE PARSONS @ 1148 HIDDEN CREEK LANE

JOHN BRAAM @ 1157 HIDDEN CREEK LANE

~MARK BARNHART @ 1148 SPRING BROOK DRIVE

If you require any additional information or have any questions, please feel free to
contact David at 262-227-7358.

Thank you, in advance, for your consideration.
Regards,

David and Christine Waltz
1149 Hidden Creek Lane
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ESTIMATE FOR:

- STORE # 3212 BRLT PHONE: (262) 767-0857
» David 2100 MILWAUKEE AVENUE FAX: (262) 767-0895
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BURLINGTON, WI 53105

ESTIMATE BY ESTIMATE DATE

NICK D. g3fi3/ie

SKU NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QTY TO ORDER

Estimate # 30263
Page 1of 1

ADDITIONAL FTEM INFORMATION

111-0818 GROUND CONTACT 123 EALH

111-0818 2¥4-8' AC2 GREEN TRTD GROUND CONTACT 2 EACH
GATE RAILS

111-22%14 4%4-8' AC2 GREEN TREATED GROUND CONTACT 34 EACH

111-2214 TED GROUND CONTACT 12 EACH

173 L] J EA SQ0u¥ A

iB9-111 ! B5 BAG aC ACH

230-3518 GLD 118 2 =ACH
230-5346 CLD 5L 5 ACE
230-555 GLD 5LB 1 EACH

610 EACE

«+x If purchased today, you Bave $154.58 ***

ON SALE THRU 03/17/18
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s 1o be addett when uliinsneh puschasing preducis o this estimate

availability of materials is subpect o w 1 e aie, MENARDS 18 NO'T RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS INCURRED BY
FHEGUEST WHO RELIES ON PRICES SET FORTH HEREIN OR ON THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY OF THE MATERIALS
STATED HEREIN, Aliin ation o this o other thon price. has bean provided by wuestand Menards is not tesponsible for any ¢roots

i the istormation o this estinite, including but not limited w guantity. dimension ad quality, Please oxammine this estimate cacfully.
e m et e meEn SETE 4 P TREE A ATTIIAL ST ICTED ADE

varties Dased upon this estimate, The prices stuted herein a
i ¥

i or sy other charges which may oy noty
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TODAY'S SUB-TOTAL: 2,087,

REGULAR SUB-TOTAL: 2,21
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CITY OF BURLINGTON

Building & Zoning Department
300 N. Pine Street, Burlington, W1, 53105
(262) 342-1163 — (262) 763-3474 fax
www burlington-wi.gov

For Office Use Only

Amount Paid §
Received By R’
(Initials)

ZONING FORM NO. 4
MODEL APPEAL OR APPLICATION

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR ZONING VARIANCE

Instructions
Appeals and applications shall be filed with the Zoning Administrator. The Zoning Administrator shall refuse
appeals or applications that are not complete or are not legible.

Appeals
I hereby acknowledge of written notification of the Zoning Administrator’s permit refusal or notice of violation and

do, therefore, appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals for one of the following (check one):

1. Review, reversal or modification of the Zoning Administrator’s permit refusal, correction
order or interpretation.
X 2. A variance to Section 315-31F (1) of the Zoning Ordinance.

Date of previous appeal (if any): NA

Application
[ hereby apply for one of the following (please check one):

I. An interpretation of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance or the boundaries of the
Zoning Map.

2. Permission to substitute a more restrictive non-conforming use for an existing one.

3. A determination that an unspecified or unclassified use is permitted in a district.

4. A temporary use permit.

Date of previous application (if any): NA

Disposition of previous application: NA

Names and Addresses
Applicant or Appellant: PSG, Inc.

Owner of the site: Romata LLP

Architect: Struc Rite Design, Inc.

Professional Engineer: Lynch & Associates Engineering Consultants, LLC

Contractor: PSG Construction, Inc.

Description of the Subject Site




171 Industrial Drive, Burlington, WI 53105

Address of premises affected:

=P Burlington Industrial Complex 1st Addition
Lot: 5 Block: 2 Subdivision:

1.07 acres

Lot size:

Not needed per Christine at City Hall

Metes and bounds description (please attach:

M2

Zoning district classification:

Office, Production, Warehouse
Warehouse Addition

Description of existing operation or use:

Description of the proposed operation or use:

Number of employees: 40 (1 0 this location)
Pre-engineered metal building
Front yard setback of 30'
Front yard setback of 15

Type of structure:

Terms of ordinance:

Variance requested:

. Expansion is necessary and due to existing conditions a variance to the front yard setback is required. See attached.
Reason for petition:

Attachments
The following required items shall be attached for all appeals and applications:

Plat of Survey prepared by a registered land surveyor showing the location, boundaries, dimensions, elevations,
uses, and size of the following: subject site: existing and proposed structures; existing and proposed easements,
streets, and other public ways; off-street parking, loading areas and driveways; existing highway access restrictions:
existing and proposed street, side and rear yards. In addition, the plate of survey shall show the location, elevation
and use of any abutting lands their structures within forty (40) feet of subject site.

Names and Addresses of all abutting and opposite property owners within 300 feet of the area.

Additional Information as may be required by the Plan Commission, City Engineer, Zoning, Building, Plumbing or
Health Inspectors.

Fee Receipt from the Treasurer in the amount of § 150.00.

An appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s permit refusal. correction order or interpretation shall be accompanied by
a statement as to why the Zoning Administrator’s decision is in error. An appeal for a variance shall be
accompanied by a statement of facts listing the appellant’s special conditions that would cause a literal enforcement
of the Zoning Ordinance to result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. An application for a
determination of unclassified uses shall be accompanied by a complete description of the process. operation of use
and comparisons with similar uses.

Date: Z" Zo ~lg Owner/Owner’s Agent: K)K{,{J J- U0)

Print

Signattird
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City of Burlington, Wi
Monday, April 23, 2018

Chapter 315. Zoning
Article III. Zoning Districts

§ 315-31. M-2 General Manufacturing District.

The M-2 Manufacturing District is intended to provide for manufacturing and industrial development
of a more general and less restrictive nature than the M-1 Light Manufacturing District in those areas
where the relationship to surrounding land use would create fewer problems of compatibility and
would not normally abut directly upon residential districts.

A.  M-2 permitted uses.
(1) Those industrial uses permitted in the M-1 Light Manufacturing District.

(2) Processing, manufacturing, and/or storage of the following, provided that the Plan
Commission, in approving or disapproving proposed locations for uses under this
subsection, shall give due consideration to the character and suitability for development of
the neighborhood in which any such use is proposed to be located and shall also base its
decision on such evidence as may be presented to the Plan Commission regarding those
attributes of the proposed use, such as increased traffic on the public streets, heavy
vehicular traffic and the emission of noise, smoke, dust or dirt, odorous or noxious gases,
and the like, that would be detrimental to such character and such suitability for
development:

Acid, ammonia, bleach, chlorine or soap manufacture

Aircraft and parts

Ammunition manufacture: explosives or fireworks manufacture or storage
Asphalt, coal and coal tar or coke manufacture

Automobile wrecking yard; junkyard

Brick and structural clay tile

Cement, lime, gypsum or plaster of paris

Clay refractories

Coating, engraving and allied services

Communication equipment

Concrete and concrete products not including the manufacturing of cement
Construction, mining and material-handling machinery and equipment
Cutlery, hand tools and general hardware

Distillation of bones

Electrical industrial apparatus

https://ecode360.com/print/BU1954?guid=9752387 4/23/2018
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(16) Recycling center, provided no chemicals or hazardous materials are collected, stored or
processed, and all storage and processing operations are conducted in an enclosed
building.

[Added 4-7-1993 by Ord. No. 1421(37)]

(17) Veterinary clinic, provided no service, including the boarding of animals, is offered outside
of an enclosed building.
[Added 4-7-1993 by Ord. No. 1422(38)]

D. Lotareaand width (also see Article VI). Lots shall have a minimum area of 7,200 square feet and
shall not be less than 60 feet in width.

E. Building height (also see Article VI). No building or part of a building shall exceed 5o feet in
height.

F. Setback and yards (also see Article VI).
[Amended 1-2-1991 by Ord. No. 1326(33)]

(1) There shall be a minimum building setback of 30 feet from the right-of-way line of all
streets.

(2) There shall be a side yard on each side of all buildings of not less than 10 feet in width.
(3) There shall be arear yard not less than 25 feet.

(4) There shall be a rear yard not less than 15 feet when a parcel abuts another M-2 General
Manufacturing District parcel.
[Added 6-3-2014 by Ord. No. 1982(1)]

G. Site plans to be submitted to Plan Commission. Every builder of any building hereafter erected
or structurally altered for manufacturing use shall, before a building permit is issued, present
detailed site plans pertaining to the proposed structure to the City Plan Commission, which will
approve said plans only after determining that the proposed building will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or substantially increase the danger of fire or traffic
congestion or otherwise endanger the public health or safety or substantially diminish or impair
property values within the neighborhood.

H. Exterior lighting standards and lighting plan required. Exterior lighting plans shall be required for
new development or redevelopment of existing exterior lighting in the M-2 General
Manufacturing District. At the time any exterior light is installed or substantially modified in the
M-2 District, and whenever a zoning permit application is made for new development or
redevelopment, an exterior lighting plan shall be submitted to the Plan Commission in order to
determine whether the requirements of this subsection have been met and that adjoining
property will not be adversely impacted by the proposed lighting.

[Amended 6-6-2006 by Ord. No. 1798(2)]

(1) Alighting plan submitted pursuant to the requirements of this subsection shall have, at a
minimum, the following elements:

(@) A catalog page, cut sheet, or photograph of the luminaire including the mounting
method, a graphic depiction of the luminaire lamp (or bulb) concealment, and graphic
depiction of light cutoff angles.

(b) A photometric data test report of the proposed luminaire graphically showing the
lighting distribution in all angles vertically and horizontally around the luminaire.

©

https://ecode360.com/print/BU19547guid=9752387 4/23/2018



Zoning Appeal for Variance — Statement of Hardship
Site Location — 171 Industrial Drive, Burlington, WI
Owner — Romata, LLP

Applicant — PSG, Inc.

Date — April 20, 2018

TS Food Packaging (TSFP) was founded in 1982 and was acquired by the current management in 1996.
The company has experienced rapid growth in the last decade as it has expanded its private label
packaging operations from a single product to dozens. Almost weekly they are signing new customers
and starting new projects. The company now employs approximately 40 employees with additional
work performed by temps as customers demand. The business is housed in three buildings under
affiliated ownership at 140 Longmeadow Drive, 150 Longmeadow Drive, and 171 Industrial Drive in the
Burlington Industrial Park. TSFP also rents supplemental warehouse space at 496 S. Pine Street (Pine
Street Rental)

Hardship: Over the years the affiliated ownership has acquired multiple buildings within the Industrial
Park and constructed additions to accommodate TSFP’s growing operation. In 2014, the operation
became too large to sustain in the existing buildings and the ownership began renting space outside of
the park in the Pine Street Rental location to supplement their storage needs. The use of this rental
space was intended to be short term as it is highly inefficient to the operation, requiring a considerable
amount of time spent shuffling materials and traveling outside of the park. This, combined with the
current space limitations require staff to work seven days a week and outside of normal business hours
shuffling materials and inventory to prepare for the next day of business. This burden on staff is not
sustainable long term. As the business continues to grow they regularly face issues dealing with
insufficient warehouse space, even with the additional rental space outside the park. As a result, the
business has been renting temporary storage trailers just to have enough space to meet the current
needs of customers. These trailers lead to further operational inefficiency and are not a long-term
solution. Existing customers are regularly coming to TSFP for more goods and services. If they are not
able to accommodate, TSFP they may lose not only the additional business, but the existing contract as
well. They have maximized the use of their existing space and the inefficiency of the short-term
solutions that are in place will be detrimental to the business in the long run.

Property Conditions: 171 Industrial Drive was acquired to meet the needs of this growing business. It is
the only building under TSFP ownership that offers the possibility of a material and efficient building
expansion. The site plan that was inherited with the acquisition did not maximize the potential building
area on the site. However, the space plan of the building, which includes office space and warehouse
space, leaves only one logical location for additional storage space. This location is reflected in our
proposed site plan.

The proposed site plan shows the addition extending as far as feasibly possible to the south. While
there is a 10 ft side yard setback requirement here, the expansion is limited to 15’ off the property line
as buried electrical infrastructure for the park prohibits building up to the setback. Without this
condition, there would be potential for another 560 square feet of building addition if it extended to the

Page 1 of 2



10 ft setback. This small amount of space translates to storage for a large number of pallets and several
semi trailers of finished product.

With the limitation to the south, the only other expansion option is to the east. If the expansion
conforms to the 30’ front yard setback requirement, the total size of the addition will not be sufficient to
meet the space needs of this business. In fact, it would barely accommodate the space needed to
vacate the Pine Street Rental location. Further, it would not do anything to eliminate the need for
temporary storage trailers on site or to accommodate the additional space needs of the business now,
let alone in the long run. For this reason, we are requesting a variance to a 15’ front yard setback for the
proposed addition. The variance will permit allow another 750 square feet of warehouse space.

Page 2 of 2



April 18, 2018
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